

#### **COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY**

## FIRST ASSEMBLY – (FOURTH SESSION)

## NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

# **VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS**

## WEDNESDAY, JULY 6, 2016 AT 10.00 AM

- **1.** The Assembly assembled at fourteen minutes to Ten O'clock.
- **2.** The Proceedings were opened with Prayer.

## QUORUM OF THE ASSEMBLY

The Speaker having confirmed that there was no Quorum caused the Bell to be rung for ten minutes.

There being a Quorum at the expiry of the ten minutes, the Speaker called the Assembly to order.

#### 3. <u>PROCEDURAL MOTION - REDUCTION OF THE PUBLICATION PERIOD OF</u> <u>THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY WARDS DEVELOPMENT FUND (AMENDMENT)</u> <u>BILL, 2016</u>

## Motion made and Question proposed -

**THAT,** notwithstanding the provisions of the Standing Order 117, this Assembly resolves to reduce the publication period of the Nairobi City County Wards Development Fund (Amendments), Bill 2016 (Assembly Bill No. 5 of 2016) from 14 days to 6 days.

(Hon. Elias O. Okumu, MCA – Majority Leader)

Debate ensued; Mover replied; Question put and <u>Agreed to.</u>

#### 4. <u>THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY WARDS DEVELOPMENT FUND</u> (AMENDMENT) <u>BILL, 2016 (ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 5 OF 2016)</u>

Order for First Reading read;

(Chairperson, Select Committee on Wards Development Fund)

Bill read a First Time

#### 5. <u>PROCEDURAL MOTION – EXEMPTION OF THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY</u> WARDS DEVELOPMENT FUND (AMENDMENT) BILL, 2016 FOR THE <u>PROVISIONS OF STANDING ORDER NO. 121</u>

#### Motion made and Question proposed

**THAT,** this Assembly resolves to exempt the Nairobi City County Wards Development Fund (Amendment) Bill, 2016 (Assembly Bill No. 5 of 2016) from the provisions of Standing Order No. 121.

(Hon. Elias O. Okumu, MCA – Majority Leader)

Debate ensued; Mover replied; Question put and <u>Agreed to.</u>

#### 6. <u>THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY WARDS DEVELOPMENT FUND</u> (AMENDMENT) BILL, 2016 (ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 5 OF 2016)

Order for Second Reading read;

Motion made and Question proposed

**THAT,** the Nairobi City County Wards Development Fund (Amendment) Bill, 2016 (Assembly Bill No 5 of 2016) be now read a second time.

(Chairperson, Select Committee on Wards Development Fund)

Debate ensued; Mover replied; Question put and <u>Agreed to.</u>

Bill read a Second Time and Committed to the Committee on the Whole Assembly today at 2.30 pm.

# 7. <u>MOTION - ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON</u> <u>BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS ON THE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE</u> <u>NAIROBI CITY COUNTY GOVERNMENT AND COUNTY ASSEMBLY FOR THE</u> <u>FY 2016/2017</u>

#### Motion made and Question proposed -

**THAT,** this Assembly adopts THE REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS ON THE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY GOVERNMENT AND COUNTY ASSEMBLY FOR THE FY 2016/2017, laid on the Table of the Assembly on Tuesday 5<sup>th</sup> July, 2016.

(Chairperson, Select Committee on Budget & Appropriations)

Debate ensued; Mover replied; Question put and <u>Agreed to.</u> And the time being thirty minutes past Twelve o'clock, the Speaker adjourned the Assembly without question put pursuant to the Standing Orders.

**8. ASSEMBLY ROSE** - at Thirty Minutes past Twelve O'clock.

# MEMORANDUM

The Speaker will take the Chair on Wednesday, July 6, 2016 at 2.30p.m